

No. 22O154

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW HAMPSHIRE,

Plaintiff,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS,

Defendant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF
OHIO, ARKANSAS, INDIANA, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA,
OKLAHOMA, TEXAS, AND UTAH IN SUPPORT
OF NEW HAMPSHIRE'S MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT**

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General
30 E. Broad St., 17th
Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*
Ohio Solicitor General
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
KYSER BLAKELY
Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
bflowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Ohio
(additional counsel listed at the end of the brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court’s original jurisdiction in cases between States is mandatory.	5
II. This Court’s cases holding that original jurisdiction is discretionary should not be applied to disputes between States.	10
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	9
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	14
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	7
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	15
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	15
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 684 (2020)	3, 4, 10, 15
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976)	10
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	11
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 457 U.S. 164 (1982)	3, 10, 11, 15
<i>California v. West Virginia</i> , 454 U.S. 1027 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. 264 (1821).....	2, 5, 7

<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	9
<i>Florida v. Georgia,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018)	13
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	13, 16
<i>Gamble v. United States,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	15
<i>Gardner v. Thomas,</i> 14 Johns. 134 (N.Y. 1817)	5
<i>Goldstein v. Cox,</i> 396 U.S. 471 (1970)	9
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm'n,</i> 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	16
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee,</i> 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	14, 15
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Bryan,</i> 937 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>J. I. Case Co. v. Borak,</i> 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	15
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	15
<i>Kansas v. Colorado,</i> 556 U.S. 98 (2009)	7

<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	4, 15
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900)	11, 12, 14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	6
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 1 Wheat. 304 (1816).....	2, 7
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	10, 15
<i>Massachusetts v. Missouri</i> , 308 U.S. 1 (1939)	16
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	16
<i>Nebraska v. Colorado</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1034 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	5
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	11, 15
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838)	2, 7

<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010)	8
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	4, 16
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	6
<i>State Bd. of Equalization of Cal. v.</i> <i>Young's Market Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 59 (1936)	14
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 138 S. Ct. 954 (2018)	13
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983)	10, 14, 15, 16
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., art. III, §1	5
U.S. Const., art. III, §2	1, 5, 6, 14
28 U.S.C. §1251.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1253.....	9
28 U.S.C. §1254.....	3, 9
28 U.S.C. §1257.....	3, 9
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(a).....	1

Other Authorities

- David L. Shapiro, *Jurisdiction and Discretion*, 60 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 543 (1985) 5
- The Federalist No. 80 (A. Hamilton) (Cooke, ed., 1961)..... 2, 8
- Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States §1632 (1833)..... 2, 8
- Kristin A. Linsley, *Original Intent: Understanding the Supreme Court’s Original Jurisdiction in Controversies Between States*, 18 J. App. Prac. & Process 21 (2017) 13
- Margaret Meriwether Cordray & Richard Cordray, *The Supreme Court’s Plenary Docket*, 58 Wash & Lee L. Rev. 737 (2001) 13
